

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

589

#### Chapter 183.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital.

**Bangor state hospital, maintenance, etc. Resolved:** That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Bangor State Hospital:

1927-28 1928-29

For personal services; namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, the sum of one hundred ten thousand dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twentyeight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, the sum of one hundred ten thousand dollars,

For maintenance; namely for all articles of food, wearing apparel, heat, light and power, farm and industrial activities, for printing reports of said institution up to date, and parole or community services for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, the sum of one hundred forty thousand eight hundred and seventy dollars, and for the year July first nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, the sum of one hundred' forty-two thousand three hundred eighty-four dollars and fifty-six cents,

For repairs and equipment; namely, for all labor, materials and supplies required for upkeep of automobiles, buildings and grounds, household furniture and fixtures, office furniture, surgical instruments, machinery and tools, pipe and fittings, insurance, farm equipment, and live stock, and all other proper charges, for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twentyseven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and

\$110,000.00 \$110,000.00

140,870.00 142,384.56

590	HOUSE CHAPLAIN	S.	
CHAP. 184			
• •	o June thirtieth, nineteen hundre ine, the sum of fifty thousar		
dollars,		50,000.00	50,000.00
for the year J seven to June twenty-eight, dollars, and fo dred and twe teen hundred	on the Robie Amusement Fun- uly first, nineteen hundred twent e thirtieth, nineteen hundred ar the sum of one hundred and sixt or the year July first, nineteen hu nty-eight to June thirtieth, nin- and twenty-nine, the sum of on	y- 1d ty n- e-	
hundred and	sixty dollars,	160.00	160.00
Approved April 15, 1927.			

#### Chapter 184.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Webster for Support of Paul Pomeroy and Wife, State Paupers.

Webster, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Webster, the sum of seventy-four dollars and ninety-six cents, to reimburse said town for money expended for support of Paul Pomeroy and wife, state paupers.

Approved April 15, 1927.

#### Chapter 185.

Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the Eighty-third Legislature.

Chaplains of the house, compensation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred fifty dollars to be paid to the chaplains of the house of representatives of the eighty-third legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the treasurer of state by the clerk of the house.

Approved April 15, 1927.

#### Chapter 186.

Resolve, in Favor of Laurence Mitchell, Representative of the Penobscot Indians to the Eighty-third Legislature.

Laurence Mitchell, representative Penobscot Indians, compensation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred sixty-five dollars for attendance, and eighteen dollars for mileage,